2023, document contained an incorrect agenda item #1.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: William Cody, 202–523–5725. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Correction

In the **Federal Register** of January 19, 2023, FR Doc. 2023–01086, on page 3413, item #1; titled "1. Commissioner Bentzel, Update on Maritime Transportation Data Initiative" should be removed. Further, item #2, and item #3; titled "2. Staff Briefing on Ocean Shipping Reform Act of 2022" and "3. Staff Briefing, Economic and Competition Update" should be renumbered as item #1 "1. Staff Briefing on Ocean Shipping Reform Act of 2022" and item #2 titled "2. Staff Briefing, Economic and Competition Update".

Dated: January 24, 2023.

William Cody,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2023–01717 Filed 1–25–23; 4:15 pm] BILLING CODE 6730–02–P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Agency Information Collection Activities: Announcement of Board Approval Under Delegated Authority and Submission to OMB

AGENCY: Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.

SUMMARY: The Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (Board) is adopting a proposal to extend for three years, without revision, the Payments Research Survey (FR 3067; OMB No. 7100–0355).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Federal Reserve Board Clearance Officer—Nuha Elmaghrabi—Office of the Chief Data Officer, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, *nuha.elmaghrabi@frb.gov*, (202) 452–3884.

Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Desk Officer for the Federal Reserve Board, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, New Executive Office Building, Room 10235, 725 17th Street NW, Washington, DC 20503, or by fax to (202) 395–6974.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On June 15, 1984, OMB delegated to the Board authority under the Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) to approve and assign OMB control numbers to collections of information conducted or sponsored by the Board. Boardapproved collections of information are incorporated into the official OMB

inventory of currently approved collections of information. The OMB inventory, as well as copies of the PRA Submission, supporting statements (which contain more detailed information about the information collections and burden estimates than this notice), and approved collection of information instrument(s) are available at https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/ PRAMain. These documents are also available on the Federal Reserve Board's public website at https:// www.federalreserve.gov/apps/ reportingforms/home/review or may be requested from the agency clearance officer, whose name appears above.

Final Approval Under OMB Delegated Authority of the Extension for Three Years, Without Revision, of the Following Information Collection

Collection title: Payments Research Survey.

Collection identifier: FR 3067.

OMB control number: 7100–0355.

General description of collection: The FR 3067 is a series of surveys used to conduct research related to the Federal Reserve System's role in the payments system, including supervisory, regulatory, fiscal, or operational responsibilities. The survey topics are time-sensitive and the questions of interest vary with the focus of the survey. Because the relevant questions may change with each survey, there is no fixed reporting form. For each survey, the Board prepares questions of specific topical interest and then determines the relevant target group to contact.

Frequency: As needed.

Respondents: Private sector, individual consumers or households, and state and local government agencies.

Total estimated number of respondents: 10,000.

Total estimated annual burden hours: 30,000.

Current actions: On September 15, 2022, the Board published a notice in the **Federal Register** (87 FR 56677) requesting public comment for 60 days on the extension, without revision, of the FR 3067. The comment period for this notice expired on November 14, 2022. The Board did not receive any comments.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, January 23, 2023.

Michele Taylor Fennell,

Deputy Associate Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2023–01647 Filed 1–26–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Proposed Agency Information Collection Activities; Comment Request

AGENCY: Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System. **ACTION:** Notice, request for comment.

SUMMARY: The Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (Board) invites comment on a proposal to extend for three years, without revision, the Filings Related to the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act (FR 4010, FR 4011, FR 4012, FR 4017, FR 4019, FR 4023; OMB No. 7100–0292).

DATES: Comments must be submitted on or before March 28, 2023.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments, identified by FR 4010, FR 4011, FR 4012, FR 4017, FR 4019, or FR 4023, by any of the following methods:

• Agency Website: https:// www.federalreserve.gov/. Follow the instructions for submitting comments at https://www.federalreserve.gov/apps/ foia/proposedregs.aspx.

• *Email: regs.comments@ federalreserve.gov.* Include the OMB number or FR number in the subject line of the message.

• *Fax:* (202) 452–3819 or (202) 452–3102.

• *Mail:* Federal Reserve Board of Governors, Attn: Ann E. Misback, Secretary of the Board, Mailstop M– 4775, 2001 C St. NW, Washington, DC 20551.

All public comments are available from the Board's website at https:// www.federalreserve.gov/apps/foia/ proposedregs.aspx as submitted, unless modified for technical reasons or to remove personally identifiable information at the commenter's request. Accordingly, comments will not be edited to remove any confidential business information. identifying information, or contact information. Public comments may also be viewed electronically or in paper in Room M-4365A, 2001 C St. NW, Washington, DC 20551, between 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. on weekdays, except for Federal holidays. For security reasons, the Board requires that visitors make an appointment to inspect comments. You may do so by calling (202) 452-3684. Upon arrival, visitors will be required to present valid government-issued photo identification and to submit to security screening in order to inspect and photocopy comments.

Additionally, commenters may send a copy of their comments to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Desk Officer for the Federal Reserve Board,